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GRANTING PUC CONTROL OVER COOPERATIVES 599
PUBLIC LAWS, 1967 CHAP. 382

ARTICLE 11, APPEALS
§ 2040. Appeal

Any person aggrieved by a decision of the department or the commission may
appeal to the Administrative Hearing Commissioner under Title 5, chapters 301
to 30%.

Bffective October 7, 1967

Chapter 381

AN ACT Relating to Directors of Insurance Companies,
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, T. 24, § 517, amended. The last sentence of section 517 of Title
24 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place
thereof :

The meetings of the directors may be held within or without the State.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 24, § 538, additional. Title 24 of the Revised Statutes is
amended by adding a new section 538, to read as follows:

§ 538. Private and special life insurance company charters; confirmation

This Title shall not be held to affect provisions enacted before June 1, 1967 in
life insurance company charters created by private and special law inconsistent
with this Title, but their principal place of business shall be located within the
State, unless prior written consent otherwise is given by the commissioner, and
a majority of the directors of such companies shall at all times be citizens of
this State.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 382
AN ACT to Grant Public Utilities Commission Control Over Cooperatives.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, T. 35, § 2301, repealed and replaced. Section 2301 of Title 35
of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 348 of the public
laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 2301, Organization
Corporations for the operation of telegraphs or telephones, and corporations

for the operation of both telegraphs and telephones, and corporations for the
transmission of television signals by wire, and corporations for the purpose of



